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Part I: The Life of Ibn Nubatah

1. “THE SOLITAIRE OF THE AGE”

“If anyone in our century tried to equal Ibn Nubatah in poetry, prose, or handwriting,
he would attempt something impossible and aspire to something that will in no
way occur.”! These are the words of the scholar T3j al-Din al-Subki, who was well
acquainted with Ibn Nubatah. The historian Ibn Habib, another acquaintance of
his, sums up Ibn Nubatah’s accomplishments as follows: wa-bi-al-jumlah fa-kana
uSjitbat al-zaman wa-nddirat al-waqt wa-farid al-awdn “On the whole, he was the
wonder of the era, the prodigy of this time, the solitaire of the age.”? The hadith
scholar Wali al-Din Ibn al-Iraqi boasted of Ibn Nubatah a generation later: “Ibn
Nubatah distinguished himself in the field of adab and reached in it everything
that can be desired; he surpassed his contemporaries, transcended the people of
his epoch, and ended up peerless and as the solitary leader in the field. His poetry
reached the acme of perfection, and I do not think that the whole eighth century
produced sweeter poetry than his.”?

For al-Safadi, however, Safi al-Din al-Hilli was the greatest poet of the age for
perhaps two reasons. First, al-Safadi’s style, characterized by his love for jinds,
was more akin to that of al-Hilli than to that of Ibn Nubatah. Second, al-Safadi’s
relationship with Ibn Nubatah was a troubled one. On the one hand, al-Safadi
struggled throughout his life to escape the shadow of his master, Ibn Nubatah,
who doubtlessly was the greater poet; on the other hand, al-Safadi was a much
more outgoing personality than the rather taciturn Ibn Nubatah and therefore
gained more worldly success. In their relationship, periods of friendship alternated
with periods of animosity. Nevertheless, al-Safadi finds enthusiastic words for Ibn
Nubatah. As a poet, al-Safadi remarks, Ibn Nubatah “is unique in the elegance of
his verse-making, the sweetness of his expressions, the excellence of his poetic
compositions, the astonishing quality of his topics, the clarity of his language, and

© Middle East Documentation Center. The University of Chicago.

'Taj al-Din al-Subki, Tabagat al-Shdfi‘iyah al-Kubrd (Beirut, 1420/1999), 5:111 (art. Ibn
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2Badr al-Din Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih fi Ayyam al-Mangtir wa-Banih, ed. Muhammad M. Amin
(Cairo, 1976-86), 3:305.
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the fluency in his writing.”* But al-Safadi is even more impressed by Ibn Nubatah
as a prose author: “But his prose constitutes the summit of eloquence. He followed
the manner of [al-Qadi] al-Fadil and adopted his style, and he extinguished the
light of Ibn ‘Abd al-Z3ahir and left no favored position for him in the hearts of the
people.”®

In al-Nawaji’s anthology Ta’hil al-Gharib, only two poets are granted honorific
titles. Whereas Ibn al-Farid is the Imam al-Ushshdq, Ibn Nubatah is called the
Malik al-Shu‘ar@, the Malik al-Mutd’addibin, and the Imam al-Udab@, at the same
time being an ‘Allamah.®

These are only five of many examples that attest to the fame that Ibn Nubatah
enjoyed among his contemporaries and in following generations. Apart from the
famous Sufi poets (Ibn al-Farid, Ibn ‘Arabi, ‘Abd al-Ghani al-Nabulusi) there was
no other Arabic poet between the time of al-Mutanabbi and the modern period
who enjoyed a greater reputation than Ibn Nubatah. Even at the beginning of
the nineteenth century, al-Shawkani (1173-1250/1760-1832) characterized Ibn
Nubatah as “the famous, excellent, and creative poet, who in all kinds of poetry
surpassed his contemporaries, all those who came after them, and even most of
those who lived before him.””

It becomes quite clear that it is impossible to understand the literature and the
culture of the Mamluk and the Ottoman periods without a thorough knowledge of
the works of Ibn Nubatah. Unfortunately, however, Ibn Nubatah has fared worse
than other Mamluk authors among twentieth-century scholars. During the whole
of that century, only a single monograph that can claim scholarly standing was
published.® Even now, most of Ibn Nubatah’s works remain in manuscript.

There are several reasons for this deplorable state of affairs. The most important
is the wide-spread negative attitude towards Mamluk literature in the still
mentally colonialized Arab world.® Another reason is the fact that Ibn Nubatah
is generally perceived exclusively as a poet. His achievements as a prose writer
are largely either neglected or unknown. Many contemporary scholars are unable
to appreciate the aesthetic qualities of the sophisticated prose style of insh@, of
which Ibn Nubatah was an acclaimed master. Some of Ibn Nubatah’s prose works

*Khalil ibn Aybak al-Safadi, Al-Waft bi-al-Wafayat, ed. Helmut Ritter et al. (Wiesbaden, Beirut,
1962-), 1:311-12.

*Tbid., 312.

¢Shams al-Din al-Nawaji, Te’hil al-Gharib, ed. Ahmad Muhammad ‘Ata’ (Cairo, 2004), 78, 91, 116,
128, 171, 175, 183, ete.

7 Al-Shawkani, Al-Badr al-Tali‘ bi-Mahdsin Man ba‘da al-Qarn al-Sabi* (Beirut, 1418/1998), 2:131.
$Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubdtah al-Misri: Amir Shu‘ar@ al-Mashriq (Cairo, 1963, 3rd ed., 1992).
9See my article “Mamluk Literature: Misunderstandings and New Approaches,” Mamliik Studies
Review 9, no. 2 (2005): 105-32.
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are among the most important insh@ works of pre-modern Islam, but they have
yet to be edited.

For an appreciation of Ibn Nubatah as a poet, the edition of his Diwan'® has done
as much harm as good. The Diwan Ibn Nubdtah, edited by a certain Muhammad
al-Qalqili, was published in Cairo in 1323/1905. From then on, readers took it
for granted that this book represented the Diwan of Ibn Nubatah and contained
all his poetry in its original form. Nobody, including myself, ever questioned the
philological basis of this “edition.” A closer examination, however, reveals that
this Diwan is only a distorted version of a questionable collection of Ibn Nubatah’s
poetry made by his pupil al-Bashtaki. All studies of Ibn Nubatah’s poetry are
based on this source, and the confidence that was placed in this “edition” made it
seem superfluous to direct any efforts towards an edition of the poetic collections
assembled by Ibn Nubatah himself. Thus, we must realize that we still lack a
proper foundation for the study of Ibn Nubatah’s poetry.

The purpose of this article is to provide a basis for further research about
Ibn Nubatah and the literary culture of the Mamluk period. It will list all the
~ works of Ibn Nubatah known so far and try to elucidate their purpose, their
biographical context, and their place in the literary culture of the epoch. Though
I have used a fair number of manuscripts and library catalogues for this study,
it cannot claim to be exhaustive. I will start with a chart that gives preliminary
information on the titles of Ibn Nubatah’s works, their character, and the date
of their composition. A survey of the main sources for Ibn Nubatah’s life is then
given in the same section. A rather detailed chronology of Ibn Nubatah’s life
follows. Section 4 presents Ibn Nubatah’s known autograph manuscripts. Section
5 will demonstrate the way Ibn Nubatah constantly revised his own works. As
a consequence of Ibn Nubatah’s consideration of his own ceuvre as a “work in
progress,” the necessity for establishing a sound philological basis becomes even
more obvious. A reconstruction of the history of Ibn Nubatah’s Diwan will be
the subject of the following section. Section 7 deals with all known works of
Ibn Nubatah and those erroneously ascribed to him. They will be treated in the
sequence given in the chart below. Due to its length, this article will appear in
three parts over subsequent issues of Mamlitk Studies Review.

2. SOURCES

The main sources for Ibn Nubatah’s life are his own works. They reveal his social
relationships and his place in the network of udab@ and ulama (and, to a lesser
extent, umard) that shaped intellectual life in Syria and Cairo during the greater
part of the eighth/fourteenth century. The known works of Ibn Nubatah are listed

10T use the word Diwan, starting with a capital letter, if the word refers to a “collection of poetry,”
in contrast to diwan (= diwan al-insh@) in the sense of “state chancellery.”
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in the following chart. For easier reference, I assign a number to each. This number
is also used throughout the article, where it is added in square brackets whenever
one of these titles is mentioned (with the exception of the Diwan).

In the chart, titles that are lost (or not yet found) are marked with an asterisk.

If the content of the book can be reconstructed more or less by means of other
sources, the asterisk is put in brackets. The chart demonstrates that it is not
sufficient to characterize Ibn Nubatah only as a poet, since a great part of his
oeuvre consists of prose. His own compilations of poetry and prose anthologies of
past and contemporary authors make up another important part of his oeuvre. Ibn
Nubatah wrote in several genres, covering the wide spectrum of adab literature.
The only exception is theory, a field that seems not to have aroused his interest.

SRR
THE Works oF IBN NUBATAH = § 2| &
2| E| 2| %
E1E| 5|5
No.|Title Date || 9| ©°
la |Diwan al-Asl several versions
1b |al-Bashtaki: Diwan Ibn Nubdtah 773
Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani: Ziyadat ‘ald Diwdn Ibn  |800 and shortly after
1c |Nubdtah
2 |Matla® al-Faw@id wa-Majma© al-Far@id 718
3 |Saj al-Mutawwag 719
4 |Sarh al-Uyin fi Sharh Risalat Ibn Zaydiin between 719 and 730
Muntakhab al-Hadiyah min al-Mad@ih al- shortly after 719
5 |Mi’ayyadiyah
6 |a-Qatr al-Nubati around 725
7 |Far@id al-Sulitk fi Mas@id al-Mulitk around 728
8 |(*) al-Muntakhab al-Mansiiri before 732
Examination of the kuttab (letter to al-Shihab |725 or shortly before
9 [Mahmid)
10 |al-Mufakharah bayna al-Sayf wa-al-Qalam 729
11 |Collection of letters (Esc. 548) around 729
12 |Zahr al-Manthiir 730
13 |Jjazah for al-Safadi 730
14 |Tagriz for Badr al-Din Ibn Habib 730
15 |*Ibraz al-Akhbar (?) before 730
16 |Hagirat al-Uns ild Hadrat al-Quds 735
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17 |*al-Nahlah alInsivah fi al-Rihlah al-Qudsiyah (?) |after 735? l
18 |al-Fadil min Insh@ al-Fadil between 719 and 730

19 |Sulitk Duwal al-Muliik before 742?

20 |*Sha‘@ir al-Bayt al-Tagawi 730 or shortly after o
21 |al-Mukhtdr min Shi‘r Ibn al-Rumi before 730

22 |al-Mukhtar min Shi‘r Ibn Qalagis ?

23 |Taliif al-Mizaj min Shi‘r Ibn Hajjaj ?

24 |*al-Mukhtar min Shi‘r Ibn San@ al-Mulk ?

25 |Mukhtar Diwan al-Sahib Sharaf al-Din al-Ansari {754

26 |Ta‘lig al-Diwan 743 743

27 |Taliq al-Diwan 744 744

28 |Letters in al-Qalqashandi, Subh al-A‘shd various dates

29 |Siig al-Ragiq 750s?

30 |(*) Khubz al-Sha‘ir ?

31 |(*) al-Sab‘ah al-Sayyarah 760s?

32 |(*) Tar@if al-Ziyadah ?

33 |(*) Julasat al-Qatr ?

34 |(*) Tali¢ al-Sanah (?) ?

Corresponding to his importance and popularity, Ibn Nubatah is treated in a
great number of bio-bibliographical works. These sources are of uneven value.
Therefore it is useful to briefly comment on the more important of them. The texts
are mentioned in chronological order.

(1) The Ijazah. In the year 729 al-Safadi asked Ibn Nubatah to grant him an
ijjazah to transmit his writings and to give him information about his life and
works. Ibn Nubatah’s answer probably dates from the following year. It is the most
important autobiographical document of Ibn Nubatah, who otherwise was more
reluctant to talk about himself and his motives than most of his contemporaries.
Of special relevance for this study is the list of works Ibn Nubatah had composed
to that point, which is, of course, the most reliable list of Ibn Nubatah’s works. It
is also important for establishing a chronology of Ibn Nubatah’s works since all
works mentioned in it can be dated to, or before, 730. The text was considered
important enough to be included in several sources. It can be found in al-Safadi’s
Wafi and in his Alhan, in Ibn Hijjah al-Hamawi’s Khizanat al-Adab, and in Ibn
Taghribirdi’s Manhal. In the following, I will quote the Ij@zah according to the text
in al-Safadi’s notice on Ibn Nubatah in his Wafi. !

(2) Al-Safadi, Wafi. After quoting the Ijdzah, al-Safadi mentions several other

1 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:311-31; the [jazah is on pages 314-19.
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titles of works by Ibn Nubatah, some of which he had heard from Ibn Nubatah
himself. The notice on Ibn Nubatah in al-Safadi’s Wafi is the basis for most later
sources.

(3) Alhan al-Sawdji‘. For whatever reason, there is no notice on Ibn Nubatah in
al-Safadi’s A%yan al-‘Asr,'? though other ulama still alive during the composition
of the book are included. Perhaps the book was written during one of the periods
in which their personal relationship had cooled. At the time of al-Safadi’s last
biographical enterprise, Alhdn al-Sawaji‘ bayna al-Badi’ wa-al-Murgji‘, their
relationship must have improved again somewhat. This collection of letters and
poems exchanged between al-Safadi and his famous contemporaries not only
follows a model created by Ibn Nubatah (Saj¢ al-Mutawwaq), but Ibn Nubatah is
also granted by far the longest entry of all. There is no list of works in the text,
but the documents published by al-Safadi provide much valuable information. In
the following, I will quote the edition by Ibrahim $alih,!® though it is marred by
the fact that the editor failed to use al-Safadi’s autograph manuscript, Berlin MS
8631.

(4) Ibn Habib: The adib and historian Badr al-Din al-Hasan ibn ‘Umar Ibn Habib
(710-79/1310-77) was a great admirer of Ibn Nubatah. In his youth he composed
a diwan of epigrams modeled after Ibn Nubatah’s Al-Qatr al-Nubati. The young Ibn
Habib even dared to ask the most famous poets of his time, Ibn Nubatah and Safi
al-Din al-Hilli, to write words of praise in the form of a tagriz in his book, and both
complied with his request.* Ibn Habib immortalized this most memorable event
of his life in his Tadhkirat al-Nabih fi Ayyam al-Mansiir wa-Banih, in which we find
an excerpt of Ibn Nubatah’s tagriz among the memorable events of the year 730
and a biography of Ibn Nubatah, including a short list of his works, among the
wafayat of the year 768.%° The information given by Ibn Habib can claim utmost
authenticity, since he met his role model Ibn Nubatah several times during his life
and the two men enjoyed an untroubled friendship.

(5) Another personal acquaintance of Ibn Nubatah’s was T3j al-Din al-Subki
(728-71/1327-70), to whom Ibn Nubatah dedicated a few gasidahs and a number
of seven-liners. Al-Subki in turn mentioned Ibn Nubatah in his biography of
Shafi‘i scholars,® and we also find an entry for him in the dictionary of al-Subki’s

12A]-Safadi, A%yan al-‘Asr wa-A‘wan al-Nésr, ed. ‘Ali Abi Zayd et al. (Damascus, 1418-19/1998).
18 Al-Safadi, Alhdn al-Sawdji‘ bayna al-Badi®’ wa-al-Murdji, ed. Ibrahim Salih (Damascus, 1425/2004),
2:180-268; the text of Ibn Nubatah’s Ijdzah is on pages 186-90.

“See Thomas Bauer, “’Was kann aus dem Jungen noch werden!’ Das poetische Erstlingswerk des
Historikers Ibn Habib im Spiegel seiner Zeitgenossen,” in Festschrift Hartmut Bobzin (forthcoming,
2007).

15See Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 2:203—4 and 3:304-9, resp.

1 Al-Subki, Tabaqat al-Shafi‘tyah al-Kubrd, 5:153 (= ed. ‘Abd al-Fattih al-Hulw and Mahmiid al-
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teachers.!” Both entries are short and do not contain a list of works. Instead,
they reveal some details of Ibn Nubatah'’s activities in the field of hadith. Other
hadith scholars mention Ibn Nubatah as well, but these entries only confirm Ibn
Nubatah’s role as a hadith transmitter and have little to add to our knowledge of
Ibn Nubatah’s life.®

(6) Ibn Qadi Shuhbah (751-79/1377-1448) does not add substantially to the
other sources. His Tdrikh contains a comparatively short article on Ibn Nubatah, in
which he lists only the most popular of Ibn Nubatah’s works. Instead, Ibn Qadi
Shuhbah is often the most important source for all those to whom Ibn Nubatah
addressed his poems and letters. His detailed and sometimes tedious habit of
registering all the holders of administrative offices and madrasah professorships
helps considerably in dating Ibn Nubatah’s poems and reconstructing his social
relationships, especially after the year 741.

(7) The longest notice in Al-Dhayl ‘al6 al-‘Ibar by Ibn al-‘Iraqi (762-826,/1360-
1423) is the article on Ibn Nubatah. * His father had known Ibn Nubatah in person.
Thanks to this association, Ibn al-‘Iraqi is able to provide some information absent
" in other sources.

(8) Ibn Hijjah al-Hamawi (767-837/1336-1434), who saw himself as an adib
in the mold of Ibn Nubatah, quotes Ibn Nubatah prominently in his Khizdnat al-
Adab.? This book is also the only source for Ibn Nubatah’s Khubz al-Sha‘ir [30].

(9) Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani (773-852/1372-1449) treats Ibn Nubatah in his Al-
Durar al-Kaminah,* but this notice, which contains hardly any new information,
does not reflect at all the importance of Ibn Nubatah for the shaykh al-islam Ibn
Hajar, whose father had been an acquaintance of Ibn Nubatah.?® We will deal
with this relationship later in the section on the Diwan Ibn Nubatah.

(10) Ibn Taghribirdi (b. ca. 812/1409-10, d. 874/1470) was an ardent admirer

Tanahi, 2nd ed. [Cairo, 1413/1992], 9:273).

17 Al-Subki, Mu$jam al-Shuyiikh, Takhrij Ibn Sa‘d al-Hanbdli, ed. Bashshar ‘Awwad Ma‘rif et al.
(Beirut, 2004), 459-62.

¥Taqi al-Din Muhammad Ibn Rafi', Al-Wafayat, ed. Salih Mahdi ‘Abbas (Beirut, 1402/1982),
2:311-12; Taqi al-Din Muhammad al-Fasi, Dhay! al-Taqyid fi Ruwat al-Sunan wa-al-Masanid, ed.
Kamal Yasuf al-Hit (Beirut, 1410/1990), 1:250; al-Dhahabi, Mu‘jam Shuyikh al-Dhahabi, ed.
Riihiyah ‘Abd al-Rahman al-Suyiifi (Beirut, 1410/1990), 567-68.

Tarikh Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, ed. ‘Adnan Darwish (Damascus, 1977-97), 3:304--5.

2Tbn al-Iraqi, Dhayl al-‘Ibar, 1:219-23.

2Tbn Hijjah al-Hamawi, Khizanat al-Adabwa-Ghayat al-Arab, ed. Kawkab Diyab (Beirut, 2001/1421).
Ibn Nubatah’s Jjazah is quoted in 3:326-34. For further quotations see index, 5:296.

2Tbn Hajar al-‘Asqalani, Al-Durar al-Kaminah fi A'yan al-Mi’ah al-Thaminah (Hyderabad, 1929~
31), 5:485-91.

BSee Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani, Inb@’ al-Ghumr bi-Abn@ al-‘Umr, ed. Muhammad ‘Abd al-Mu‘id Khan
et al. (Hyderabad, 1387-96/1967--76), 1:174.
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of the poetry of Ibn Nubatah. This is reflected in the length of the notices in
which he treats Ibn Nubatah, though he does not offer much information not
already given in earlier sources. Ibn Taghribirdi devoted a long notice to Ibn
Nubatah in his Al-Manhal al-Sdfi, in which he cites Ibn Nubéatah’s Far@id al-Sulitk
[7] and other poems.? Ibn Taghribirdi’s notice on al-Safadi in the same work
contains more information about Ibn Nubatah than about al-Safadi, since the
aforementioned Ijazah is quoted in its entirety in this entry.? The notice on Ibn
Nubatah in Al-Nujiim al-Zahirah is shorter and can be ignored.?

(11) Despite its late date, the chronicle of Ibn Iyas has some additional details,
not so much in the obituary,? but scattered throughout the first volume.

(12) The entry on Ibn Nubatah in al-Shawkani’s Al-Badr al-Tali‘ is important
for an understanding of the reputation of Ibn Nubatah immediately before the
onset of colonialism, but does not provide us with any otherwise unknown facts
about the life and work of our author. The same is true for many other sources,
both from contemporaries of Ibn Nubatah as well as from authors in later times.?

(13) ‘Umar Miisa Basha's study Ibn Nubatah al-Misri from 1963 is the only book-
* length scholarly monograph on Ibn Nubatah to date.?® It is especially valuable for

#Ibn Taghribirdi, Al-Manhal al-Safi wa-al-Mustawfd ba‘da al-Wafi, ed. Muhammad Muhammad
Amin et al. (Cairo, 1984~ ). The notice on Ibn Nubatah is in vol. 11 (Cairo, 2005), 93-106.
*1bid., vol. 6 (Cairo, 1990), 241~57; the Ijazah is on pages 246-54.

*Ibn Taghribirdi, Al-Nujim al-Zahireh fi Mulik Misr wa-al-Qahirah, Vol. V (746-800 A.H.), ed.
William Popper (Berkeley, 1936), 248-50. See also idem, Al-Ddlil al-Shafi ‘ald al-Manhal al-$afi,
ed. Fahim Muhammad Shaltiit (Cairo, 1998), 700.

Z1bn lyas, Bada'i al-Zuhiir fi Waq@t* al-Duhiir, ed. Muhammad Mustafd (Wiesbaden, 1960-75),
1:2:61-63.

2 Al-Shawkani, Al-Badr al-Tali, 2:131. Other sources: Ibn Kathir (d. 774), Al-Bidayah wa-al-
Nihayah (Cairo, 1351/1932), 14:322; Taqi al-Din al-Fasi (d. 832), Ta'rif Dhawi al-‘Ula bi-man lam
Yadhkuruhu al-Dhahabi min al-Nubala, ed. Mahmiid al-Arna’it and Akram al-Biishi (Beirut, 1998),
169-78; Taql al-Din al-Magqrizi (d. 845), Kitab al-Mugaffd al-Kabir, ed. Muhammad al-Yalawi
(Beirut, 1411/1991), 7:103-5; idem, Durar al-‘Uqiid al-Faridah fi Tarajim al-Ayan al-Mufidah, ed.
Mahmud al-Jalili (Beirut, 1423/2002), 3:221-23; idem, Al-Sulitk li-Ma‘rifat Duwal al-Muliik, ed.
Muhammad Mustafa Ziyadah et al. (Cairo, 1934-72), 3:147; al-Suyuti (d. 911), Husn al-Muhadarah
fi Akhbar Misr wa-al-Qahirah, ed. Muhammad Abi al-Fadl Ibrahim (Cairo, 1387/1967-68), 1:571;
Zayn al-Din Ibn Shahin (d. 920), Nayl al-Amal fi Dhay! al-Duwadl, ed. ‘Umar ‘Abd al-Salam Tadmuri
(Beirut, 1422/2002), 1:394; Hajji Khalifah (d. 1067/1657), Kashf al-Zunim ‘an Asami al-Kutub
wa-al-Funiin, (Beirut, 1414/1994), 6:131; Ibn al-Imad al-Hanbali (d. 1089/1679), Shadharat al-
Dhahab fi Akhbar Man Dhahab (Beirut, n.d.), 6:212 [a terrible mess; he mixed up Ibn Nubétah, his
father, and his son]; Khayr al-Din al-Zirikli, Al-A‘lam (Damascus, 1373-78/1954-59), 7:268-69.
2The book by Mahmiid Salim Muhammad, Ibn Nubatah: Sha'ir al-‘Asr al-Mamliiki (Damascus,
1420/1999), is worthless and cannot be considered a serious scholarly contribution. See my
review in MSR 6 (2002): 219-24. J. Rikabi’s entry in The Encyclopaedia of Islam, 2nd. ed., 3:900-1
is marred by many mistakes and a complete misjudgment of Ibn Nubatah’s poetry. Julie Scott
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its unprejudiced approach towards Ibn Nubatah’s poetry. ‘Umar Miis&’s book is
a pioneering work and shows all the strengths and weaknesses of a work of this
kind. It is high time for an update.

3. THE Lire oF IBN NUBATAH

It is obvious that the works of Ibn Nubatah, both his poems as well as his letters
and other prose texts, cannot be adequately understood if we ignore their historic
and biographical context. In the following section I organize the main facts of Ibn
Nubatah by year.2° Due to the nature of the sources, the story of Ibn Nubatah’s life
appears mainly as the story of his social relations.

Amirs of the highest rank play a role twice in his life. In his first Syrian period,
the princes of Hamah, al-Malik al-Mu’ayyad and his son al-Afdal, act as his patrons,
and towards the end of his life the sultan al-Nasir Hasan would become the only
sultan of immediate importance to him. But despite the enormous influence of
al-Mu’ayyad on Ibn Nubatah’s work, the main focus of Ibn Nubatah’s life is the
chancellery. Both the diwan al-insh@ in Damascus as well as that in Cairo receive
his attention from the very beginning of his literary activity. Even the chancellery
of Aleppo is of some significance for him. Besides al-Malik al-Muw’ayyad, Ibn
Nubatah’s most important acquaintances are the kuttab al-sirr of Damascus and
Cairo, especially al-Shihab Mahmiid and the Ibn Fadl Allah brothers. Next in
importance to the kuttab are religious scholars with a more than passing interest
in poetry, such as Ibn Sasra at the beginning, and Nir al-Din Ibn Hajar at the
end of Ibn Nubatah’s career. Another group, which was mainly the object of his
epigrams, are higher officials connected with the chancelleries, such as viziers
and dawadars.

Personal relationships were often part of an association with a whole family. It
seems as if the powerful families of the Mamluk empire took the place of caliphs,
princes, and governors as patrons of literature. Therefore, a poet could give
attention to even less important members of a family. The best examples are the

Meisami’s entry in the Encyclopedia of Arabic Literature, ed. J. S. Meisami and Paul Starkey
(London, New York, 1998), 1:357-58, is also not free from errors. It was not Ibn Nubatah who
“developed an interest in mysticism,” but his patron al-Malik al-Afdal. Both articles claim that Ibn
Nubétah led an itinerant life during his second Syrian period. This is also not true. Three studies
that appeared in the year 2003 and treat different aspects of the works of Ibn Nubatah deserve
to be mentioned: ‘Awad al-Ghubari, “Al-Tanass fi Shi‘r Ibn Nubatah al-Migri,” in idem, Dirasah
fi Adab Misr al-Islamiyah (Cairo, 2003), 149-230; Thomas Bauer, “Communication and Emotion:
The Case of Ibn Nubatah’s Kindertotenlieder,” MSR 7, no. 1 (2003): 49-95; Everett K. Rowson, “An
Alexandrian Age in Fourteenth-Century Damascus: Twin Commentaries on Two Celebrated Arabic
Epistles,” in ibid., 97-110.

%A more narrative summary of Ibn Nubatah’s life will be given in Dictionary of Literary Biography:
Arabic Literary Culture 1350-1830 C.E., ed. Joseph Lowry and Devin Steward (forthcoming).
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Bani Fadl Allah. Ibn Nubatah had a close personal relationship with Shihab al-Din
and ‘Ala’ al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah. Yet Ibn Nubatah did not limit himself to addressing
these two, but also eulogized other members of the family and congratulated
them on diverse occasions of minor importance. Other families, of which several
members became the object of Ibn Nubatah’s attention, were the offspring of
Shihab al-Din Mahmiid, the Banii al-Athir, the Ibn Shaykh al-Salamiyah family,
Sharaf al-Din Ya‘qab and his family, the Subkis, and the Ibn Qarawinah brothers.
Next to the Banii Fadl Allah, the Subkis were the most important of them. Their
patronage even survived Ibn Nubatah. His pupil al-Qirati seems to have been a
kind of house poet to the Subkis.*

Ibn Nubatah’s relationship to contemporary poets may have been more
extensive than the following section suggests. There are a few of them among his
teachers (al-Hammami, al-Warraq) and a few more among his colleagues or rivals
(Ibn al-Wardj, al-Hilli, al-Difdi‘, Ibn Abi Hajalah; al-Safadi may be included rather
among the kuttab). Among his disciples, al-Qirati gained greatest fame. In sum,
Ibn Nubatah’s life is part of a network that is representative of the culture of the
kuttab of the Bahri Mamluk period.

I. FirsT CARENE PERIOD (686-716/1287-1316)

686 (0)*?

Rabi® I/April 1287: Muhammad ibn Muhammad ibn Muhammad ibn al-Hasan
al-Fariqi al-Misri is born in Cairo in the Zuqaq al-Qanadil, the son of a hadith
scholar and author of a history of the caliphs. He is a direct, tenth-generation
descendant of ‘Abd al-Rahim Ibn Nubatah (d. 374/984-85), Sayf al-Dawlah’s
famous preacher. The nisbah al-Fariqi refers to this famous ancestor, who was
born in Mayyafariqin, the ancestral home of the Ibn Nubatah family. The nisbah
al-Misr1 helps to distinguish him from the preacher and from another famous,
more distant relative, the poet Ibn Nubatah al-Sa‘di (327-405/939-1014).% Some
sources also mention the nisbah al-Hudhaqi, which refers to a branch of the tribe
Iyad, to which the Ibn Nubatah family traced its origin. Jamal al-Din had inherited
this nisbah from his ancestor, but made hardly any use of it.>* Of the several

$11bn al-‘Iraqi, Dhay! al-‘Ibar, 490; Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 1:12.

%2Numbers in parentheses indicate Ibn Nubatah’s age at the time.

#Diwan Ibn Nubatah al-Sa‘di, ed. ‘Abd al-Amir Mahdi Habib al-T2’1 (Baghdad, 1397/1977).

34See Ibn Rafi’, Wafayat, 2:312 and the explanation of the editor in footnote 2, and Ibn al-‘Iragi,
Dhayl al-‘Ibar, 220, with footnote 1. The correct form is also given in al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:311; idem,
Athan al-Sawaji‘, 2:180; Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 3:304. “Al-Judhami” (see al-Suyiiti, Husn
al-Muhadarah, 1:571; Rikabi, EI2, 3:900, with additional inappropriate explanations; and several
other late sources) and “al-Hamdani,” (Ibn Taghribirdi, Manhal, 11:94) are obvious mistakes.
The explicit testimony of those who knew Ibn Nubatah is more convincing than the geographical
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kunyahs Ibn Nubatah used during his life,* Abti Bakr became the most famous.

689 (3)

The small child is brought by his father to attend hadith sessions. Though he
did not become a professional hadith scholar, he never ceased to occupy himself
with hadith and to attend hadith sessions. Consequently, his name is recorded in
several dictionaries of hadith transmitters.

690 (4)

Ghazi al-Halawi, Ibn Nubatah’s first hadith teacher, dies at the age of about 95.3%
Ibn Nubatah had heard from him two parts of the Ghaylaniyat and was eventually
to become the sole transmitter of the work in al-Halawi’s riwdyah.

692 (6)

Death of Muhyi al-Din Ibn ‘Abd al-Zahir, the famous katib al-sirr of the chancellery
in Cairo and the most accomplished prose stylist of the age.”” Ibn Nubatah
mentions him among his teachers in his [jazah, but he cannot have learned much
from him, given his young age. However, he did meet Ibn ‘Abd al-Zahir, who
became a model as a prose stylist for Ibn Nubatah. According to al-Safadi, Ibn
Nubatah “extinguished the light of Ibn ‘Abd al-Zahir and left no favored position
for him in the hearts of the people.”3?

695 (9)

Death of Sir3j al-Din ‘Umar al-Warraq, an extraordinarily productive poet. He is
considered the greatest Egyptian poet of his time and a master of the tawriyah.
Al-Safadi produces an anthology of the seven volumes of al-Warraq’s Diwan.* Ibn
Nubatah had met him and heard him recite an epigram.*

arguments brought forward by ‘Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubatah, 117-20.

35Tbn al-Iraqi, Dhayl al-Ibar, 219: dhii al-kund: Abii Bakr wa-Abii ‘Abd Allah wa-Abii al-Fath wa-Abii
al-Fada’il.

% Al-Dhahabi, Tarikh al-Islam, vol. 52, Hawadith wa-Wafayat 691-700, ed. ‘Umar ‘Abd al-Salam
Tadmuri (Beirut, 1421/2000), 430-31.

7], Pedersen, “Ibn ‘Abd al-Zahir,” EI2, 3:679-80.

38 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:312 = al-Maqrizi, Mugaffd, 7:104.

3Shihab al-Din Ahmad Ibn Fadl Allah al-‘Umari, Masalik al-Absar fi Mamalik al-Amgar, vol. 19,
Bagiyat Shu‘ar@® Misr, ed. Yinis Ahmad al-Samarrd’i (Abu Dhabi, 1424/2003), 15-305; Carl
Brockelmann, Geschichte der Arabischen Litteratur (Weimar and Leiden, 1898-1949), 1:267; Ibn
Hijjah, Khizanat al-Adab, 3:198-210.

“Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:318.
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698 (12)

Death of Egypt’s leading grammarian of the time, Bah& al-Din Ibn al-Nahhas,
“who never married . . . and never ate grapes,”* and whom Ibn Nubatah mentions
among his teachers.*

700 (14)

Ibn Nubatah started to compose poetry before the turn of the century.* However,
the only poems that can be dated with certainty to the first Cairene period are a
two-line epigram on the Nile flood and a few epigrams on his early teachers and
a few other celebrities.*

701 (15)

The famous hadith scholar and teacher of al-Dhahabi, Shihab al-Din al-Abarqiihi*
(b. 615), dies while on pilgrimage in Mecca. In his old age, Ibn Nubatah was
sought after as the sole transmitter of the Sirah of Ibn Ishaq/Ibn Hisham in the
riwayah of al-Abargqiihi.

702 (16)

Death of Ibn Dagqiq al-Id (625-702/1228-1302), one of the most renowned
religious scholars of the time, considered by many as the mujaddid of the eighth
century. As with many religious scholars, he was also an adib and poet. Al-Safadi
compiled a short selection of his poetry.* Ibn Daqiq al-Id was an acquaintance of
Ibn Nubatah’s father, and he must have exerted considerable influence on his son.
However, the person whom Ibn Nubatah mentions as his main teacher in adab,
a certain ‘Alam al-Din Qays ibn Sultan al-Darir from Munyat Bani Khasib,* is an
otherwise unknown person.

704 (18)

Ibn al-Titi, former n@ib dar al-‘adl, falls from his horse and dies.”® He was a man
with scholarly and literary interests and obviously an acquaintance of the Ibn
Nubatah family. At a time when Ibn Nubatah had not yet reached puberty, Ibn al-
Titi suggested that he compose an epigram on the Nile flood. Ibn Nubatah records
“1bid., 2:12.

2]hid., 1:318, 2:10-15; GAL, S1:527.

“Ibn al-‘Iraqi, Dhayl al-‘Ibar, 221.

# Al Safadi, Wafi, 1:318-19.

*Ibid., 6:242 £.; idem, Ayan, 1:171 f.

*6‘Ali Safi Husayn, Ibn Daqiq al-Id: Hayatuhii wa-Diwanuhi: (Cairo, 1960).

47 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:318.

8 Al-Safadi, A‘yan, 4:330-32.
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this event in his [jazah*® and includes the epigram in his own poetic collections.>
Like other poets, Ibn Nubatah was obviously proud of his early achievements.
Since there is not a single longer gasidah that can be assigned to these years, there
is no reason to assume that Ibn Nubatah was already a prolific poet in his first
Cairene period, as ‘Umar Miis4 does.*! Had Ibn Nubatah ever considered one of
his early long poems (if there were any) worthy of preservation, he would have
spared no effort to publish it and to note the occasion of its composition.

705 (19)

Trial of Ibn Taymiyah in Damascus. Ibn Nubatah would become an acquaintance
of two of the four judges, Najm al-Din Ibn Sasra and Kamal al-Din Ibn al-
Zamlakani. The other two judges were already dead when Ibn Nubatah arrived
in Damascus. 2

707 (21)

Besides the names of his teachers there is not much recorded for Ibn Nubatah'’s
early Cairene years. ‘Umar Miisa, however, makes the year 707 the starting point
of a second period in the life of Ibn Nubatah without presenting any compelling
reason for this. According to him, this period is marked by Ibn Nubatah’s first
panegyric poems, addressed, above all, to Badr al-Din and Sharaf al-Din Ibn Fadl
Allah, as well as to ‘Ala’> al-Din Ibn al-Athir. Contrary to ‘Umar Miisd’s contention,
however, we have no indication whatsoever that Ibn Nubatah ever tried to make a
living as a panegyrist in Cairo. Though he may have composed poems in praise of
Cairene scholars, none has been preserved. The fact that Ibn Nubatah composed an
elegy on the death of Sharaf al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah in 717, when he was already in
Damascus, does not preclude the possibility that he had composed panegyrics for
him while still in Egypt.>® Elegies are not composed for the sake of the deceased,
but for the bereaved. This elegy has to be seen in the context of Ibn Nubatah’s
attempt to establish relations with the Banii Fadl Allah after his arrival in Syria in
716. The same is true for Ibn Nubatah’s poems on Badr al-Din Ibn Fadl Alldh, who

*9 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:318.

5n the Proto-Diwan, see Ibn Fadl Allah, Masalik, 19:614; on the epigram see also Th. Bauer, “Das
Nilzagal des Ibrahim al-Mi‘mar,” in Alltagsleben und materielle Kultur in der arabischen Sprache und
Literatur: Festschrift fiir Heinz Grotzfeld, ed. Th. Bauer and U. Stehli-Werbeck (Wiesbaden, 2005),
73.

51Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubdtah, 137-49.

52See Sherman A. Jackson, “Ibn Taymiyyah on Trial in Damascus,” Journal of Semitic Studies 39
(1994): 41-85.

$Umar Miisd Basha, Ibn Nubatah, 144-45; neither the Diwan nor any other source contains a
poem or document that was addressed to Sharaf al-Din during his lifetime.
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is not, as ‘Umar Misé believes, Sharaf al-Din’s brother Badr al-Din the Elder, but
the son of Sharaf al-Din’s brother Muhyi al-Din, Badr al-Din the Younger, brother
of Shihab al-Din and ‘Al2’ al-Din. The third person mentioned by ‘Umar Miis4 as
an addressee of Ibn Nubatah’s poems written in Cairo is ‘Al2> al-Din Ibn al-Athir.>
He lived from 680 to 730 and was kqtib al-sirr in Cairo between 709 and 729. We
have several odes and epigrams that Ibn Nubatah composed for ‘Al2> al-Din ibn
al-Athir, as well as a letter he wrote to him. Again, this is a family story. The Banii
al-Athir and the Banii Fadl Allah alternated in holding the leading positions in the
diwan al-insh@ in Cairo and in Damascus. From his Damascene home Ibn Nubatah
remained in contact not only with the members of these families who stayed in
Syria, but also those who were in Cairo. A letter to ‘Ala’ al-Din that is preserved
in Zahr al-Manthiir [12] and in El Escorial MS arabe 584 (fols. 106v-107r), and
the rather small number of only three (albeit important) poems speak in favor of
a relationship that consisted of the exchange of letters while Ibn Nubatah was in
Syria. In sum, there is no justification for establishing a second Cairene period
of the years 707-16. We can only assume that during these years Ibn Nubatah
perfected his knowledge and his literary skill and composed his first poetry.

708 (22)

Possible date of the death of Nasir al-Din al-Hammami (b. 669),5 although 704 and
712 are also given.* He exchanged poems with Ibn Nubatah. The bath attendant
al-Hammami was a popular poet, composing mainly strophic poetry and riddles,
which he exchanged with Sirdj al-Din al-Warraq. The three poets (and friends)
al-Jazzar (601-79), al-Hammami, and al-Warraq are the main representatives of
Egyptian poetry in the generation before Ibn Nubatah. By mentioning two of
them in his [jazah,%” Ibn Nubatah places himself in this tradition, but at the same
time strives to transcend it by composing denser and more sophisticated verses.

710 (24)

The Ayyubid dynasty of Hamah had come to an end with the death of the unloved
Sultan al-Malik al-Muzaffar III, patron of the washshah al-Mahhar, in 698. For the
next twelve years, Hamah was ruled by Mamluk governors. Dissatisfied with their
conduct, Sultan al-Nasir Muhammad appoints his friend Abi al-Fida’ ‘Imad al-Din
Isma‘il governor of Hamah and awards him the honorific title al-Malik al-Salih.

$Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubatah, 145-49.

5Ibn Hajar, Durar, 6:159-61.

%6 Al-Safadi, Ayan, 5:503-20; Otfried Weintritt, “An-Nasir al-Hammami (gest. 712/1312): Dichter
und Bademeister in Kairo,” in Bauer and Stehli-Werbeck, eds., Alltagsleben und materielle Kultur,
381-90.

57 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:318-19.
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In 720, he would be renamed al-Malik al-Mu’ayyad. He was the cousin of the last
Ayyubid ruler of Hamah. Abd al-Fida’ was a man of learning and literature, a poet
and patron of poets and scholars. Today he is mainly known for his geographical
work, Taqwim al-Bulddn, and his history, Al-Mukhtasar fi Tarikh al-Bashar, which
Ibn Nubatah praised with an epigram.>®

714 (28)

The sultan appoints Karim al-Din Ibn al-Sadid (d. 724) as the first ndgir al-khdass.
An epigram written to him by Ibn Nubatah may have been composed on this
occasion.” When Ibn al-Sadid became ill, many poets composed poems wishing
him well and were each rewarded with two hundred dirhams. Among them was
Ibn Nubatah, who contributed an epigram.® This is one of the few poems that can
be dated to his Cairene period.

715 (29)

Thirty years was the appropriate age to venture onto the public stage as an adib.®
~ Ibn Nubatah prepared for this step carefully. He collected material to be included
in an anthology that, at the same time, was a manifesto of the importance of the
adib for contemporary scholarly society. In this book, the Matla® al-Faw@id [1],
Ibn Nubatah presented himself both as a scholarly expert on language and adab,
as well as a legitimate heir to the grand tradition of Arabic poetry and prose. But
was Cairo the right place to publish this book? The master of prose style, Ibn ‘Abd
al-Zahir, was dead, and his successor as master munshi’, Shihab al-Din Mahmd,
directed the chancellery in Damascus. In Cairo, popular poetry flourished, but
if Ibn Nubatah wanted to realize his project of a literature of sophistication and
refinement, he had to address all those people who happened to live in Damascus
or in other places in Syria at that time. Though deeply in love with his hometown
and always proud to present himself as Ibn Nubatah “the Egyptian,” there was
little that could hold him in Cairo. Contrary to ‘Umar Miis4, I do not believe that
the reason for Ibn Nubatah’s departure from Cairo was economic failure as a
panegyrist (for which there is no evidence), but rather his aspiration to join the
ranks of the greatest udab@ of the time. He could find them in the chancelleries

Diwan, 171 (in general, I will only note the page on which the poem begins). On Abi al-Fida’
see H. A. R. Gibb, “Abi ‘1 Fida,” EI2, 1:118-19; Robert Irwin, “Abi al-Fida,” EAL, 1:32; Ibn Habib,
Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 2:321-25; Ibn Taghribirdi, Manhal, 2:399-408.

»Diwan, 478; Ibn lyas, Bad@’i al-Zuhiir, 1:1:444-45, 453-54; see also W. M. Brinner, “Ibn al-
Sadid,” EI2, 3:923-24; al-Safadi, A'yan, 3:142-54.

®Diwan, 546; Ibn Iyas, Bada’i® al-Zuhiir, 1:1:454; both epigrams also appear in Al-Qatr al-Nubati
(nos. 22, 173).

® See Bauer, “Ibn Habib.”
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of Damascus and Aleppo, in their madrasahs and the Umayyad mosque, or in al-
Muw’ayyad’s palace in Hamah. Besides, his father had already left Cairo some time
before to occupy a professorship in hadith at Damascus.

II. Frst Syrian Periop (716-42/1316-41)

716 (30)

In the heat of summer, Ibn Nubatah travels from Cairo to Damascus, only to
find himself trapped in snow and ice the following winter. These meteorological
annoyances are among the subjects of his extensive correspondence with the
leading ulama of Syria, among them al-Shihab Mahmid and his son Jamal al-Din,
Jalal al-Din al-Qazwini, and the other ulama, who appear in Saj al-Mutawwagq
[3]. He also directs poems and letters to Abi al-Fida’, the ruler of Hamah, then
still bearing the title al-Malik al-Salih. Death of the poet al-Wada‘l. Ibn Nubatah
copied many of his ideas, especially in the field of tawriyah.5?

717 (31)

Ibn Nubatah publishes his programmatic work Matla® al-Faw@id [1]. He dedicates
the book to the prince of Hamah and sends copies of it to the leading ulama,
asking for a taqriz to be published in a second book. After the death of Sharaf
al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah, whom Ibn Nubatah commemorates with a dirge,® Shihab
al-Din Mahmiid (often referred to as Ibn Fahd in Western literature) is appointed
katib al-sirr in Damascus. This celebrated munshi® was the venerated model for a
whole generation of prose stylists.®* His proficiency in poetry and prose and his
influence as head of the chancellery made him Ibn Nubatah’s most important
acquaintance during his first years in Damascus. He contributed to Ibn Nubatah’s
Saj¢ al-Mutawwagq [3] and defended him when the kuttab of the diwan plotted
against him, whereupon Ibn Nubatah directed a long letter of examination to him
and his clerks [9]. At least five long odes in the Diwan are addressed to him, and
a letter to him is preserved in Ibn Nubatah’s own hand.® °Al&> al-Din Ibn ‘Abd
al-Zahir, grandson of the legendary Muhyi al-Din and himself a munshi® of rank,
dies in Cairo. His death is commemorated by Ibn Nubatah, who had previously
addressed several artful letters to him.%¢

2GAL, 2:9, S2:2 (wrong date of death); al-Safadi, Wafi, 22:199-213; Ibn Hijjah, Khizanat al-Adab,
3:291-310; Ibn lyas, Bada@’i* al-Zuhiir, 1:1:447-48.

% Diwan, 233. On Sharaf al-Din see al-Safadi, Wafi, 19:317-24; idem, A‘yan, 3:191-99.

®*See Ibn Fadl Alldh al-‘Umari, Masalik al-Absar fi Mamalik al-Amsar, vol. 12, Kuttab al-Insh@
Shargan, ed. Ibrahim Salih (Abu Dhabi, 1423/2002), 397-447.

55See Diwan, 152, 153, 284, 363, 438; El Escorial MS 4rabe 567, fol. 160r.

%The marthiyah is in Ibn Hajar’s additions to the Diw@n, Gottingen MS arab. 179, fols. 43v-44r;
the letters are in El Escorial MS drabe 548. On ‘Ala’ al-Din see al-Safadi, A‘yan, 3:487-96.
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718 (32)

Ibn Nubatah writes two letters to Amin al-Din al-Qibti Ibn T3j al-Ri’asah on
the occasion of the latter’s appointment as nagir of Tarabulus.® This is the first
recorded contact between Ibn Nubatah and the vizier Amin al-Din.% Ibn Nubatah
congratulates ‘Ala’ al-Din Ibn Shaykh al-Salamiyah (d. 730) on his marriage to
the daughter of the vizier Shams al-Din Ghibriyal.® The ndagir al-jaysh of Aleppo,
Jamal al-Din Ibn Rayyan (663-749), is transferred to a post in Safad. He will hold
his former office and several other similar offices in Aleppo and other places in
Syria several times. Ibn Nubatah addresses a number of long odes and epigrams
to him, most (or all) of them during Ibn Rayyan’s years in Aleppo.”°

719 (33)

Ibn Nubatah is able to assemble taqariz from twelve leading ulama and kuttab
on his Matla® al-Faw@id. Together with some additional texts, they come to form
Saj* al-Mutawwaq [3], one of Ibn al-Nubatah’s most successful books and one
of the most characteristic documents for the culture of the Mamluk kuttdb. Ibn
Nubatah congratulates Fakhr al-Din Ibn Shaykh al-Salamiyah on his appointment
as muhtasib of Damascus.”

720 (34)

The Sultan awards the title al-Malik al-Mu’ayyad to Abi al-Fida> of Hamah.
During this period, Ibn Nubatah visits Hamah regularly at least once a year. He
is granted a pension of 600 dirhams per year, but receives additional presents on
different occasions. The court of Hamah offers Ibn Nubatah the opportunity to
meet other poets such as Safi al-Din al-Hilli. Several of his works are dedicated to
the prince, among them Sarh al-Uyiin [4] and a selection of passages from letters
and documents written by al-Qadi al-Fadil, Ibn Nubatah’s model for prose style.
Above all, Ibn Nubatah assembles qasidahs, muwashshahat, a zajal, and epigrams
addressed to al-Mu’ayyad and publishes them under the title Muntakhab al-Hadiyah
[5]. Ibn Nubatah's nearly forty qasidahs in praise of Abi al-Fida’ are the most
important examples of panegyric poetry addressed to a ruler in post-Ayyubid,
pre-modern Arabic literature. Ibn Nubatah writes a taqriz on a jimiyah by the poet

$7El Escorial MS arabe 548, fols. 105r, 119r.

%See the years 733 and 735. On Amin al-Din see al-Safadi, Ayan, 2:658-70.

®Diwan, 112; a dirge on his death, ibid., 112; on ‘Ala’ al-Din see al-Safadi, A‘yan, 5:670.

7 Diwan, 112, 269, 394, 398, 401, 530; on Ibn Rayyan see al-Safadi, A%yan, 2:426-33. An epigram
by Ibn Nubatah that is dedicated to Jamal al-Din’s son Baha’ al-Din is quoted in Ibn Iyas, Bad@’i
al-Zuhiir, 1:2:61.

7\Diwan, 47 = Al-Qatr al-Nubati, no. 31.
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Shams al-Din Muhammad al-Khayyat, known as al-Difdi¢, “the Frog””? (693-756).
He was a prolific poet who left a Diwan of six volumes. His relationship to Ibn
Nubatah, which is only attested by a few texts, may have been a troubled one,
since al-Difdi‘ was prone to satire and nobody escaped his sharp tongue. According
to al-Safadi, who seems to be quite amused by their quarrels, Ibn Nubatah and
al-Difdi¢ “were the Farazdaq and Jarir of their age.””® Death of Kamal al-Din Ibn
al-‘Adim, the first Hanafi qadi of Aleppo. An important madih poem on him by Ibn
Nubatah is preserved in different versions.”

721 (35)
Rith@ on the Cairene munshi’ Kamal al-Din Ibn al-Athir,”® to whom Ibn Nubatah
had already directed several epigrams preserved in Al-Qatr al-Nubati [6].

722 (36)

Death of the goldsmith Shams al-Din al-S&’igh, a leading adib and specialist. in
metrics. His connection to Ibn Nubatah is attested by a long qasidah.”® Further,
al-Sa’igh was a protege of Qutb al-Din Ibn Shaykh al-Salamiyah (661-732), who
was also an acquaintance of Ibn Nubatah.””

723 (37)

Rith@ on Najm al-Din Ibn Sasra, who had been chief Shafi‘i qadi of Damascus for
21 years. He was one of the contributors to Saj* al-Mutawwagq [3] and an important
acquaintance of Ibn Nubatah during his early Damascene years. This is reflected
in many poems and epigrams in the Diwan and in Al-Qatr al-Nubati [6], among
them an urjiizah of 169 rajaz verses.” For his first meeting with Ibn Sasra, Ibn
Nubatah had prepared not only a madih, but also a satire in case Ibn Sasra did not

72Zahr al-Manthirr [12], Chester Beatty MS 5161, fols. 42v, 39r-v; see also al-Safadi, A‘yan, 5:353~
63; GAL, 2:10, S2: 3.

73 Al-Safadi, A‘yan, 5:358.

7Diwan, 436, compare Chester Beatty MS 3813, fols. 29v-30v; a short poem, Diwan, 525; on
Kamal al-Din see Ibn Hajar, Durar, 4:201-2; Ibn Taghribirdi, Manhal, 8:299.

75 Al-Safadi, A%yan, 4:333-37.

7 Diwan, 340; al-Safadi, Wafi, 2:361-63; al-Magqrizi, Sulik, 2:239. Al-Safadi, Ayan, 4:397-400,
dates his death to the year 720; still another date is given in GAL, 2:9.

77See Diwan, 330, perhaps also p. 40; a dirge on his son ‘Ala’ al-Din p. 112. On Qutb al-Din see
al-Safadi, A'yan, 5:469-72.

7 Diwan, 508-11; see also Diwan, 80, 168, 173, 270, 367 (rith@), 370, 431, 439, 444, 454, 459,
540, and Saj* al-Mutawwagq [3]; see also ‘Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubatah, 175-78; Muhammad ibn
Shakir al-Kutubi, Fewat al-Wafayat, ed. Thsan ‘Abbas (Beirut, 1973-74), 1:125-27; W. M. Brinner,
“Ibn Sasra,” EI2, 3:931b.
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welcome him properly. When he entered, Ibn Nubatah mistakenly handed him
the satire. Ibn Sasra not only forgave Ibn Nubatah this faux pas, but even kept it
a secret.” At the request of Sultan al-Nasir Muhammad ibn Qalawtin, Safi al-Din
al-Hilli collects his poetry into a thematically arranged Diwan.® It documents part
of the poetic exchange between him and Ibn Nubatah.®! Additional poems and
epigrams addressed to al-Hilli are preserved.®? The two poets met several times in
Hamah, and despite their very different stylistic approach, Ibn Nubatah held al-
Hilli in great esteem and called him “the best poet of his time.”% Whereas al-Hilli
inspired Ibn Nubatah to write Muntakhab al-Hadiyah [3], Ibn Nubatah inspired
al-Hilli to collect his epigrams in a separate Diwan [see 5].

724 (38)

Jalal al-Din al-Qazwini is called to Cairo, honored by the sultan, and appointed
chief Shafi‘i judge of Damascus.? Ibn Nubatah congratulates him with a qasidah.%
Al-Qazwini (666-739) is known as Khatib Dimashq because he was chief preacher
of the Umayyad mosque. He was one of the contributors to Saj* al-Mutawwaq
and one of Ibn Nubatah’s first acquaintances in Damascus. Several letters to
him are preserved, as are a number of gasidahs and epigrams written for him.3
Al-Qazwini’s fame rests mainly on his Talkhis al-Miftah, a handbook of Arabic
rhetoric. There is hardly a more frequently cited book in all of Arabic literature.
Kamal al-Din Ibn al-Zamlakani is appointed chief qadi of Aleppo. He takes up his
new office reluctantly. Ibn Nubatah congratulates him with an epigram.®”

725 (39)
The death of three celebrities of Damascus induces Ibn Nubatah to compose three
elegies. At the beginning of the year, the Sufi Ibn al-Sayyah is mourned by an

7 Al-Magqrizi, Mugqaffd, 1:715.

8O°W., Heinrichs, “Safi al-Din al-Hilli,” EI2, 8:802.

$1See Diwan Safi al-Din al-Hilli, ed. Muhammad Hawwar (Beirut, 2000), no. 208, and Ibn Nubatah,
Diwan, 72.

%2 Diwan, 50, 72, 235, 344, 478, 426, 543 (see Ibn Hijjah, Khizanat al-Adab, 1:323).

&Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:595; see also Ibn Taghribirdi, Al-Nujiim al-Zahirah, 5:97-98.

84 Al-Magqrizi, Sulitk, 2:254, 439-42; al-Safadi, A‘yan, 4:492-99; ‘Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubatah,
178-82; GAL, 1:295-96, 2:22, S1:516-19, S2:15-16; S. A. Bonebakker, “Al-Kazwini,” EI2, 4:863—
64; W. P. Heinrichs, “Al-Khatib al-Qazwini,” EAL, 2:439-40.

8 Diwan, 198.

s1bid., 161, 198, 323, 432, 495, 552; Ayasofya MS 2352, fol. 198v (a wawiyah of 40 lines).

¥ Diwan, 277-78, cf. Sibt Ibn al-‘Ajami, Kuniiz al-Dhahab fi Tarikh Halab, ed. Shawqi Shaghth and
Falil al-Bakkir (Aleppo, 1417/1997), 1:326, and al-Safadi, Ayan, 4:632.
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elegy, which is quoted in its entirety by al-Safadi.®® A death of more consequence
for Ibn Nubatah occurs in Sha‘ban, when Shihab al-Din Mahmid dies. Ibn
Nubatah writes a dirge.® As head of the chancellery, Shihab al-Din’s successor is
his son Shams al-Din, who had already assisted his father in this office in previous
years. Badr al-Din Ibn al-‘Attar, son of the famous munshi’ Kamal al-Din (d. 702),
adib and holder of several administrative offices, dies in Dhi al-Qa‘dah.®® Ibn
Nubatah composes another elegy. Badr al-Din was one of the contributors to Saj
al-Mutawwagq [3], where Ibn Nubatah also quotes a long ode and several shorter
poems he had addressed to him.*

726 (40)

During his first fifteen years in Damascus, Ibn Nubatah visits the court of Hamah
every year, but—contrary to ‘Umar Miisa’s assumption—keeps Damascus as his
main residence. Ibn Nubatah writes quite a number of works, each of them a
milestone of its kind, to prove himself a universal master of adab. Most of his
works in this period are dedicated to the prince of Hamah, but meant to be read
and appreciated by all of the udab@ and kuttab, especially those of Syria. Among
the works that appear before 730, but cannot be dated more precisely, is Sarh al-
“Uyiin fi Sharh Risalat Ibn Zaydiin [4], a pioneering work that combined the form
of a commentary with that of an anthology.®? Besides Damascus and Hamah,
Aleppo is the third important place for Ibn Nubatah in Syria. The ndagir al-awqaf
Ibn Saqr, who dies in this year, is one of the prominent men of Aleppo to whom
Ibn Nubatah dedicates his poems. %

727 (41)

Rith@ on the death of Kamal al-Din Ibn al-Zamlakani, famous scholar and influential
office holder in Damascus and Aleppo, one of the dignitaries who contributed a
taqriz to Saj‘ al-Mutawwagq [3]. Additional poems about him are to be found in the
Diwan and in Al-Qatr al-Nubati [5]. Tbn Nubatah recites his rith@ on Kamal al-Din
to al-Safadi, who is highly impressed.* After only two years in office, Shams al-

% Diwan, 220; al-Safadi, A‘yan, 1:61-63.

® Diwan, 155.

“See al-Safadi, A‘yan, 4:240-41; idem, Wafi, 30:272-73. On Kamal al-Din see Ibn Fadl Allah,
Masalik, 12:365-92.

1 Diwan, 44 (rith@’), 149, 277, most epigrams from Saj* al-Mutawwaq are not in the printed
Diwan.

%2See Rowson, “An Alexandrian Age.”

% Diwan, 39 (?), 57, 233. On Ibn Saqr see al-Safadi, Wafi, 2:200-1; idem, A‘yan, 4:317-19; Ibn
Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 2:163-64.

%t Al-Safadi, Wafi, 4:219-20; see also Ibn Nubatah, Diwan, 67, 76, 172, 297, 405 (ritha’), 494, 505;
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Din ibn Shihab al-Din Mahmid dies. Ibn Nubatah’s dirge for him is quoted by al-
Safadi.® He is replaced as katib al-sirr by Muhyi al-Din ibn Fadl Allah (645-738),
the father of Shihab al-Din, Badr al-Din, and ‘Ala’ al-Din.

728 (42)

The son of al-Mu’ayyad, who still bears the title al-Malik al-Mansiir, was fond
of hunting, a passion he shared with the governor of Syria, Tankiz. One of these
hunting parties, which must have taken place around this year, is made the subject
of Ibn Nubatah’s Far@id al-Suliik fi Mas@id al-Mulitk [7]. With 193 rajaz couplets,
it is the longest hunting urjiizah in Arabic literature and the most important
contribution to hunting poetry after Abii Firas.

729 (43)

Al-Safadi writes from Cairo via Shihab al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah asking Ibn Nubatah
for an ijazah to transmit his works. Ibn Nubatah’s answer probably dates from the
following year. This [jazah is the most important source for Ibn Nubatah’s early
years and the chronology of his works. Still in 729, al-Safadi and Ibn Nubatah
meet in Damascus and Ibn Nubatah transmits to al-Safadi some of his works in
the Umayyad Mosque (Al-Qatr al-Nubati [6], Muntakhab al-Hadiyah [5], Far@id
al-Sulitk [7], Al-Mufakharah bayna al-Sayf wa-al-Qalam [10]).% Ibn Nubatah sends
his Mufakharah bayna al-Sayf wa-al-Qalam to the dawadar Nasir al-Din (see the
year 734). The head of the chancellery of Cairo, ‘Ala’ al-Din Ibn al-Athir, falls
ill. Muhyi al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah is transferred to Cairo to replace him. His place
in Damascus is taken by Sharaf al-Din ibn Shams al-Din ibn al-Shihab Mahmid,
who will change places with Muhy1 al-Din for eight months in 732-33 and return
for a second term in office for one and a half years in the beginning of 733. While
Ibn Nubatah’s connection to Muhyi al-Din is well established,® so far no text
addressed to al-Shihab Mahmid’s grandson has been found. :

730 (44)

Ibn Nubatah publishes Zahr al-Manthiir [12], a collection of epistolary excerpts.
With this book Ibn Nubatah establishes himself as the leading prose stylist of his
time. Since he did not hold a position in the diwdn al-insh@ (and probably did not
yet aspire to one), he had to draw largely on his private correspondence. A large

but several epigrams from Sqj* al-Mutawwaq are missing in the printed Diwan.
%Diwan, 221; al-Safadi, Wafi, 5:13-14; idem, A%an, 5:255-56.

% Al-Safadi, Athan al-Sawgji‘, 2:180-92; idem, Wafi, 1:312-19.

7See al-Safadi, Wafi, 10:259-64; idem, A‘yan, 2:12-25.

%Two long odes in the Diwan, 100, 564, and a few shorter poems.
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number of letters and gifts are exchanged between al-Safadi, who is in al-Rahbah,
and Ibn Nubatah.® ‘Ala> al-Din Ibn al-Athir dies and Ibn Nubatah “laments his
death with a celebrated elegy.”'® During his lifetime, Ibn Nubatah had written
poems and letters to him. They show that Ibn Nubatah kept in contact not only
with the chancellery of Damascus, but also with that of Cairo. Ibn Nubatah spends
time in Aleppo. The young adib and later historian Ibn Habib presents to him a
newly-written collection of epigrams, in which he emulated Ibn Nubatah’s Al-Qatr
al-Nubati. Ibn Nubatah praises the work of the young aspirant with a rhetorically
brilliant taqriz. In the following year, Ibn Habib is able to obtain a tagriz by Safi
al-Din al-Hilli. He will never cease to be proud of this achievement at such an
early age.!® Ibn Nubatah writes a rith@ on the death of the young Salah al-Din
Ibn Shaykh al-Salamiyah, who was a member of the family to whom Ibn Nubatah
dedicated poems. 1%

731 (45)

On 8 Rabi‘ I, al-Safadi enters the diwdn al-insh@ in Damascus.!® On his arrival
in Damascus he receives a present from Ibn Nubatah and thanks him with
an epigram.!** The adib and historian Taj al-Din al-Makhziimi spends time in
Damascus and meets al-Safadi. His visit to Ibn Nubatah may have occurred in the
same year. On this occasion, he composed an epigram on the many ants that he
saw in Ibn Nubatah’s house.®

732 (46)

Death of al-Malik al-Mw’ayyad of Hamah. With the help of Tankiz, the mighty
governor of Syria, his son al-Malik al-Mansiir Nasir al-Din Muhammad is nominated
as his successor and awarded the title al-Malik al-Afdal.'® The poem in which
Ibn Nubatah comforts al-Afdal on the death of his father and simultaneously
congratulates him on his nomination as the new sultan of Hamah is praised

% Al-Safadi, Alhan al-Sawaji‘, 2:192-224.

100Tbn Hajar, Durar, 4:15-18; further texts in Diwan, 83, 107, 212, El Escorial MS arabe 548, fol.
106v (also in Zahr al-Manthir [12]). See also ‘Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubatch, 145-49; al-Safadi,
A%yan, 3:264-70.

11Tbn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 2:203-4; see also Bauer, “Ibn Habib.”

1%2Diwan, 112, the poems p. 40 and p. 330 probably to his father, Qutb al-Din Miisa (see al-Safadi,
Alyan, 5:469-72), two poems p. 46 probably to ‘Izz al-Din ibn Miisa (see Ibn al-‘Iraqi, Dhayl al-
Ibar, 267-68).

103 A-Safadi, A‘yan, 4:257.

104 Al-Safadi, Alhan al-Sawdji¢, 2:225.

105 A]-Safadi, Wafi, 18:26-27. On al-Makhziimi see also GAL, $2:220.

106 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 2:224-27; idem, A‘yan, 4:322-30; Ibn Taghribirdi, Manhal, 9:322-24.
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as an outstanding example of iftindn, the combination of different genres in a
single text.'” On 9 Rabi‘Il, the adib Taqi al-Din Ibn Nahid (d. 761), imam of the
madrasah and mosque al-Firdaws in Aleppo, finishes a copy of Al-Qatr al-Nubati
[6]. Ibn Nubatah knew Ibn Nahid personally and had visited him in al-Firdaws.%
Ibn Nubatah writes a letter to al-Safadi, who is in Cairo.'%

733 (47)

Al-Safadi answers Ibn Nubatah’s letter.!’® Amin al-Din Ibn T3j al-Ri’asah is
appointed to his last vizierate of Damascus (733-40). This is the most probable
occasion for a long congratulatory poem.!! During this year and the following
years, Ibn Nubatah regularly visits Hamah and composes poems on al-Afdal. For
several years, al-Afdal is still interested in literature and acts as a patron to poets.
After some more years in office—the exact date cannot be fixed-—al-Afdal starts
to retreat from worldly affairs and becomes a pious zahid. Ibn Nubatah first reacts
by no longer beginning his qasidahs with love poetry, but with ascetic themes
instead.!? But after a while, al-Afdal comes to loathe even this sort of poetry and
* stops the regular stipends paid to Ibn Nubatah. He also neglects his administrative
duties, which leads to a bedouinization of the vicinities of Hamah and to al-
Afdal’s deposition in 742. In all, Ibn Nubatah composes more than twenty poems,
most of them long qasidahs, to eulogize al-Afdal.

734 (48)

Death of Ibn Nubatah’s son ‘Abd al-Rahim.!® Ibn Nubatah’s private life was
overshadowed by the death of most of his children. Though infant death was a
common experience in those times, Ibn Nubatah lost many children who were
older, after having developed an intense emotional relationship with them.
According to al-Safadi, Ibn Nubatah had to bury about sixteen sons, all aged
between five and seven.''* Ibn Nubatah confronted his pain by composing poetry.
Just like Friedrich Riickert, Ibn Nubatah composed a series of “Kindertotenlieder”
on the death of his children, most of them on the death of ‘Abd al-Rahim,** who
may have been Ibn Nubatah’s favorite son. Note that he bore the name of his

17 Diwan, 429; Ibn Hijjah, Khizanat al-Adab, 2:43-45.

106Tbn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 3:239.

109 A1 Safadi, Alhan al-Sawiji', 2:230-32.

1Thid,, 232-37.

14 Diwan, 502 (27 lines; the poem has 53 lines in Ibn Duqmagq’s manuscript of the Diwan).
12See for example Diwan, 139.

113See Hagirat al-Uns [16].

114 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:312.

115Gee Bauer, “Communication and Emotion.”
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famous ancestor, the preacher of Sayf al-Dawlah. The career of the dawadar Nasir
al-Din Muhammad ibn Kawandak came to a tragic end. Since 712, Nasir al-Din
had been the dearest friend of the governor Tankiz and the most powerful man in
the office of the dawdadar. “People never saw a dawadar like him.”'¢ Ibn Nubatah
dedicated to him his “Debate between Sword and Pen,” [10] after he had already
dedicated it to al-Malik al-Mw’ayyad. The subject was most suitable for a man in
a position between the civil and military elite.

735 (49)

Ibn Nubatah accompanies Amin al-Din Ibn Taj al-Riasah on his journey to
Jerusalem and al-Khalil. Ibn Nubatah describes this journey in his Hagirat al-Uns
il6 Hadrat al-Quds [16]. Perhaps there was a connection between this journey and
Ibn Nubatah's appointment to the office of the ndgir al-qumamah, the keeper of
the key of the Church of the Holy Sepulcher.”

736 (50)

The Syrian governor Tankiz is so enamored of ‘Alam al-Din Ibn al-Qutb that he
appoints him katib al-sirr of Damascus, much to the disappointment of al-Shihab
Ibn Fadl Allah, who had expected to get the post himself.!*® Ibn Nubatah was
a close friend of Shihab al-Din and the Fadl Allah family. Therefore he did not
dare to extend his contacts with Ibn al-Qutb, and his relations with the diwan al-
insh@ declined. This may have occurred at a time in which Ibn Nubatah needed
employment in the diwan more urgently than before, since the patronage of the
prince of Hamah had become more and more uncertain.

737 (51)

‘Al@’ al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah takes up his duties in the chancellery of Cairo, first as
deputy for his sick father, and then, after his death in the following year, as katib
al-sirr himself. He would hold this office for 33 (lunar) years, longer than anybody
else, until his death in Ramadan 769/1368. More than forty poems addressed to
him are preserved in Ibn Nubatah’s Diwan, among them a number of seven-liners
[31]. ‘Al2’ al-Din was a man of literary taste and great stylistic competence. He
was also an active and engaged patron of poets, among them al-Qirati and the
popular poet al-Mi‘mar. In Ibn Nubatah’s later years, ‘Al2’ al-Din played a role
similar to that of al-Muw’ayyad during his early years. There is no other person
to whom Ibn Nubatah ever dedicated as many poems as he did to these two. In

116 Al-Safadi, A%yan, 5:105.
17See Diwan, 465; see also ‘Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubatah, 198-202, and al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:212.
18 Al-Safadi, Atyan, 4:304-10.
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his poems to ‘Ala’ al-Din, Ibn Nubatah perfected his tawriyah style. These poems
differ remarkably from his earlier poems and represent the main achievement of
his later work. Most of Ibn Nubatah’s poems to him date from his second Syrian
and second Cairene period. Death of the prominent katib ‘Ala> al-Din Ibn Ghanim,
who had contributed to Saj* al-Mutawwagq [3].1*° Ibn Nubatah also knew his son
Jamal al-Din ‘Abd Allah (721-44), whose promising career was ended by his
premature death.!?

738 (52)

After a year and eight months in office, the katib al-sirr Ibn al-Qutb is arrested, his
property is confiscated, and he is put under house arrest until Tankiz’s removal
from office. His successor is Shihab al-Din Yahy4 ibn Isma‘ili Ibn al-Qaysarani, '
Tankiz’s new favorite. Al-Safadi congratulates him immediately,!? but Ibn
Nubatah, who once had praised Yahy4’s father,'? was in a worse situation. Perhaps
the poem Diwan, 400 was an attempt to ingratiate himself with the chancellery
again. It obviously was not successful. He may have been too closely associated
with al-Shihab Ibn Fadl Allah. Shihab al-Din, however, often criticized the state of
the chancellery of Damascus. This angered the sultan, who imprisoned him.

739 (53)

Taj al-Din Ibn al-Zayn Khadir, katib al-sirr of Aleppo since 733, is deposed and
retreats to Cairo.'?* He would return to Syria as successor to Badr al-Din Ibn Fadl
Allah as katib al-sirr of Damascus in 746, eight months before his own death. Ibn
Nubatah dedicates several long odes to him, perhaps most of them during T3j al-
Din’s Aleppo period.'* Aleppo obviously was always an important place for Ibn
Nubatah. Ibn Nubatah laments the death of al-Qazwini with a marthiyah.?

740 (54)
Tankiz, the mighty governor of Syria, had aroused the suspicion of Sultan al-Nasir

119 Diwan, 235, 320, 448, further texts in Saj* al-Mutawwagq [3]; see also al-Safadi, Wafi, 22:33-38;
idem, A%yan, 3:496-502; al-Kutubi, Fawat al-Wafayat, 3:78-84.

12071 Safadi, Wafi, 17:351-62.

121 Al-Safadi, A‘yan, 5:550-60.

121hid,, 557-58.

123 Diwiin, 463.

124 A)-Safadi, A'yan, 4:420-21; Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 3:96; Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh,
2:498-99.

12Diwan, 87, 110, 154, 223 (rith@’), 366; it is not always possible to decide if a Tajiyah was
directed to him or to Taj al-Din al-Subki.

1257hid., 404.
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and he is arrested, taken to Alexandria, and executed.'?” With the death of Tankiz,
many of his favorites are dismissed from office. Ibn Nubatah had fared well with
the Tankiz administration, though he had not been employed by the diwan al-
insh@ during the last years. He might have viewed this development with mixed
feelings.

741 (55)

After his imprisonment in the Cairene Citadel (Sha‘ban 739 to Rabi‘ I 740), al-
ShihabIbnFadl Allahregainsfavorandisfinallyappointedkatib al-sirrof Damascus. %
Shihab al-Din, a good poet and extraordinary prose stylist, is the most important
person in Ibn Nubatah’s life besides Ab al-Fida’ and al-Shihab’s brother ‘Ala’ al-
Din. The dozen Shihabiyat in Ibn Nubatah’s Diwan give an imperfect picture of the
importance of this relationship, as do the few preserved prose texts, such as Ibn
Nubatah’s tagriz on Shihab al-Din’s extract of Qal@id al-Iqyan included in Zahr
al-Manthiir [12]. Ibn Nubatah also dedicates his Al-Qatr al-Nubati [6] to Shihab
al-Din. Amin al-Din Ibn Taj al-Ri’asah is executed in Cairo after he had been
dismissed from the vizierate the year before.!?

742 (56)

In Rabi‘II, al-Afdal is deposed as governor of Hamah and transferred to Damascus
as an amir mi’ah, but he dies in the same month. Ibn Nubatah composes an elegy,
which laments his death, the end of the Ayyubid dynasty, and the closing of an
important chapter in his own life.?* Sultan al-Nasir Ahmad appoints Salah al-Din
Ibn Fadl Allah (710-60) to the rank of an amir ‘asharah. This Salah al-Din, brother
of Shihab al-Din and ‘Al& al-Din, is the rare case of an offspring of a family of
ulama who went to Cairo in Turkish attire to make a career among the umard@.!!
The seven-liner Diwan, 117, may have been dedicated to him. Death of Badr al-
Din Ibn Makki, katib and holder of several offices in Tripoli. He and Ibn Nubatah
had been on good terms, but their friendship suffered a crisis that resulted in an
exchange of epigrams.'*

II. SEconp Syrian Periop (743-61/1342-60)
743 (57)

127Gee S. Conermann, “Tankiz,” EI2, 10:185-86.

12Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 2:571.

121bid., 163.

130 Diwan, 99.

181 Al-Safadi, A‘yan, 5:491-92. Another amir of this family is Nasir al-Din; see the year 764.
132Diwan, 333, also in Al-Qafr al-Nubati [6] and [bn Hajar, Durar, 6:17-18.
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Ibn Nubatah enters the diwdan al-insh@. His financial situation had become
increasingly difficult, especially after the loss of his Hamah stipend. It seems that
at this time he relied to a degree on the support of his father.!*® Therefore, to
seek a position in the diwdn was the most obvious thing for him to do. He had
established close contact with the chancellery since coming to Syria, but the last
years were not favorable for Ibn Nubatah, who was a partisan of Ibn Fadl Allah.
His friend Shihab al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah had finally become the head of the diwan,
and it was he who took Ibn Nubatah with him into the chancellery. Ibn Nubatah
started to work immediately, but it was only after some time had elapsed that he
received his appointment decree, which was drawn up by al-Safadi.’* Advanced
in age as he was, and having acquired the reputation of a great stylist, his situation
as a “beginner” in the diwan must not have been easy for him. He met the pressure
to succeed by publishing a collection of documents and official letters produced
in his first year under the title Ta‘liq al-Diwan [26]. Still in the same year, Shihab
al-Din is dismissed and replaced by his brother Badr al-Din. Shihab al-Din spends
his time in the following years writing his encyclopedia Masalik al-Absar, which
contains an early version of the Diwdn Ibn Nubatah.

744 (58)

Ibn al-Qutb’s star is rising again. After two unsuccessful years as vizier in Damascus,
he is appointed inspector of the army of Damascus. He would hold this office for
sixteen years. It is only now that Ibn Nubatah addresses a few lines to him.!* Ibn
Nubatah publishes this year’s output as a muwagqgi‘ in the chancellery as a sequel
to his Ta‘lig al-Diwan [27].

745 (59)

The new vizier (=ndgir al-dawawin) Taqi al-Din Ibn Marajil arrives in Dhi al-
Hijjah.* If T understand al-Maqrizi correctly, he cut the wages of many secretaries
of the Damascene chancellery, among them prominent members, including Ibn
Nubatah.!¥ On the other hand, Ibn Nubatah welcomed Ibn Marajil with an
epigram, and hailed the vizier with two long qasidahs, in which he thanks him for
the many favors he had bestowed on him.®

158 Al-Safadi, Ayan, 5:192; Ibn Hajar, Durar, 5:437.

134 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:330-31.

135 Diwan, 470.

1%6Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 2:414-16, 449-50, 3:230.

137 Al-Maqrizi, Sulitk, 2:671. Contrary to ‘Umar Miisi Basha, Ibn Nubatah, 207, I do not think that
gata‘a in this context means “remove from office.”

138 Diwan, 147, 208; Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 3:260.
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746 (60)

Death of Badr al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah. Ibn Nubatah writes a dirge and transforms a
poem intended to be addressed to Badr al-Din into a poem on his brother Shihab
al-Din.!* Due to his early death at the age of 36, Badr al-Din left a smaller trace
than his brothers in the ceuvre of Ibn Nubatah. There is only a single long ode to
him in Ibn Nubatah’s Diwdn, but Ibn Nubatah was also the author of Badr al-Din’s
marriage contract.

747 (61)

For a few months the vizierate of Damascus is held by the 24-year-old Taqi al-
Din Ibn Hilal. Ibn Nubatah congratulates him with an epigram that he recited
to al-Safadi, who criticized it.** Ibn Nubatah composes a dirge on the death of
Taj al-Din Ibn al-Zayn Khadir, Badr al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah’s short-term successor
as katib al-sirr of Damascus.!*? Taj al-Din’s successor Nasir al-Din Ibn al-Sahib
Ya‘qlib would enjoy a longer period in office (until 763). Jamal al-Din Ibn al-
Shihab Mahmid (676-760) is appointed katib al-sirr of Aleppo, an office he had
already held for sixteen years until 733. He would be dismissed two years later,
but would return for a third term from 752 to 759. His successor is al-Safadi.'*
Besides his father, Jamal al-Din was the most important member of the family for
Ibn Nubatah, who addresses letters and a large number of poems to him. At least
two odes composed for him are missing in the printed Diwan.*

748 (62)

From Jumada I to the beginning of the following year, Shams al-Din Ibn al-T3j
Ishaq (d. 771) is appointed to the vizierate of Damascus for the first time. Ibn
Nubatah dedicates to him at least two long gasidahs (one on this occasion) and an
epigram. ¥ The Marinid ruler Abd al-Hasan Ali establishes a wagf in Damascus for
which Ibn Nubatah writes the tawqi*.1* Execution of the amir al-H&jj Baydamur

13 Diwan, 460, 211; ‘Umar Miisa Basha, Ibn Nubatah, 139-44, confuses this Badr al-Din with his
uncle, the brother of his father Muhyi al-Din.

14Included in Zahr al-Manthiir [12]. The ode is in Diwan, 365, shorter poems ibid., 56, 78, 234.
' Diwan, 414; al-Safadi, Wafi, 6:406; idem, Ayan, 1:219; al-Maqrizi, Mugqaffd, 1:391.

“2Diwan, 223.

143 Al-Safadi, Wafi, 6:143-45; idem, A‘yan, 1:127-32; idem, Alhdn dl-Sawaji‘, 1:47-51.

144Diwan, 11, 108, 109, 216, 396, 399, 438, 466, 554; see also Berlin MS 7861, fol. 129r and “the

famous qasidah» mentioned by Ibn Taghribirdi, Al-Nujim al-Zahirah, 5:171 f; letters in El Escorial
MS 4rabe 548.

195 Diwan, 260, 269, 302; on Ibn al-Taj see Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 2:504, 541, 3:378-79.
148Tbn al-Wardi, Tarikh (Beirut, 1417/1996), 2:336-37. See also ‘Umar Misa Basha, Ibn Nubatah,
207-8.
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al-Badri, the former governor of Aleppo, to whom Ibn Nubatah had dedicated
one of his few long odes addressed to an amir.!* Death of the muhaddith al-asr,
al-Dhahabi, who reckoned Ibn Nubatah among his shuyiikh.1*®

749 (63)

Year of the Black Death. Many friends and colleagues of Ibn Nubatah die,
including the poets Zayn al-Din Ibn al-Wardi (who calls Ibn Nubatah sahibuna)'*
and al-Mi‘mar. For Ibn Nubatah, the heaviest loss may have been Shihab al-Din
Ibn Fadl Allah. Jamal al-Din Ibn Jumlah is appointed preacher at the Umayyad
Mosque in Damascus. He will hold this office until his death in 764. He was the
successor of Taj al-Din al-Qazwini, to whose father Ibn Nubatah had turned when
he came to Damascus. Ibn Nubatah’s connection to Ibn Jumlah is attested by at
least two long odes.™° It seems as if the Great Mosque of Damascus was the most
important religious institution with which Ibn Nubatah maintained close contact.
Some documents even suggest that he held some sort of position in its diwan for
a while.

750 (64)

Ibn Nubatah’s father Shams al-Din dies in Damascus at the age of 84 (lunar) years
and is buried at the foot of Jabal Qasiyiin.’>! He had reached the pinnacle of his
career only the year before, when he had been appointed shaykh of the Niriyah
madrasah in Damascus as successor to Zayn al-Din al-Mizzi, the son of the famous
hadith scholar and previous shaykh of the Niiriyah, Jamal al-Din al-Mizzi (654-
742).52 Tbn Nubatah is appointed successor to his father as notary (shahid al-
gasam) of Darayya and Diimah, two places in the Ghiitah. Again he asks al-Safadi
to issue his appointment decree.'*® Safi al-Din al-Hilli dies in Baghdad.>*

% Diwan, 362; see al-Safadi, Ayan, 2:98 f.

148 Al-Dhahabi, MuS$jam Shuyiikh al-Dhahabi, ed. Rihiyah ‘Abd al-Rahman al-Suyiifi (Beirut,
1410/1990): 567-68.

4Tbn al-Wardi, Tarikh, 2:336.

1% Diwan, 304, 403; on Ibn Jumlah see GAL, S2:77; Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 2:553, 3:221,
240-41.

51Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 2:705-6.

152Tbn Taghribirdi, Manhal, 11:83; on al-Mizzi see G. H. A. Juynboll, “Al-Mizzi,” EI2, 7:212-13.
153Al-Safadi, Alhan al-Sawaji‘, 2:254-56.

1%*The date 749 is given by al-Safadi, Wafi, 18:482, but since al-Safadi corrected this date later in
his A‘yan, 3:70, it is likely incorrect. The date 752 given in the A‘yan, however, is most certainly
too late. Therefore, the date 750 is the most probable. It is given by Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih,
3:138, who was a close acquaintance and great admirer of al-Hilli. It is corroborated by al-Kutubi,
Fawat al-Wafayat, 2:350; see also Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 2:595: “Baghdad, end of 750.”
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751 (65)

Bah# al-Din Abii al-Baqa’ al-Subki is given a professorship at the Madrasah al-
Rawahiyah in Damascus.!® Ibn Nubatah had dedicated a poem to him already in
his Diwan al-Asl,*>® which indicates his early and strong connection to the Subki
family. Another Baha’ al-Din al-Subki, Ahmad ibn °Alj, the son of Taqi al-Din and
author of ‘Ariis al-Afrah, an ingenious manual on rhetoric, may also have been the
object of poems by Ibn Nubatah. It is not always possible to determine which of
them is the addressee.”

752 (66)

‘Izz al-Din Tuqtay (d. 760) is appointed dawddar and is at the height of his power,
which lasts until 758. At least two epigrams attest to Ibn Nubatah’s (if only
marginal) relationship to this amir.'®

753 (67)

At the beginning of the year, prices for foodstuffs in Damascus rise considerably.>®
We do not know if this caused problems for Ibn Nubatah and his family, but a
review of Ibn Nubatah’s life must note his repeated complaints about his miserable
financial situation.® The sources agree that Ibn Nubatah never achieved worldly
riches. Not every complaint should be taken as a sign of extreme poverty, though.
To ask other people for gifts was also a way to make contact with them and to
honor them. Further, I cannot help but feel that wealth was not a major ambition
of Ibn Nubatah. Rather than risk exaggerating Ibn Nubatah’s poverty, one should
carefully study the attitudes towards money and wealth in this period and the role
of gifts in the establishment and preservation of social relationships.

754 (68)

Ibn Nubatah produces a selection of the poetry of Sharaf al-Din al-Ansari [25].
This is one of four selections of poetry he made that have survived. The others are
dedicated to the poems of Ibn al-Riimi [21], Ibn Qalagis [22], and Ibn al-Hajjaj

1%5Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:10; on Bah@ al-Din see ibid., 3:499-501, and al-Safadi, Wafi,
3:310-14.

1% Diwan, 288 (see Ayasofya MS 3891, fols. 22v-23r), 343, 446, and see Diwan, 50 and Ibn lyas,
Bad@’i® al-Zuhir, 1:2:12.

157 The seven-liner, Diwan, 159 is probably addressed to Ahmad ibn ‘Ali.

158 Diwan, 261-62; see the headlines in Ayasofya MS 2352, fol. 94r.

19Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:33.

19For example, al-Safadi, Wafi, 1:330; ‘Umar Musa Basha, Ibn Nubatah, records many instances of
this kind throughout his book.
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[23]. His selection of the poetry of Ibn Sana’ al-Mulk [24] seems to have been
lost.

755 (69)

Beginning of the second reign of Sultan al-Nasir Hasan, who was interested in Ibn
Nubatah’s poetry. He ordered production of a copy of Ibn Nubatah’s Diwdn and
eventually invited him to Egypt. If Ibn Iyas is right, Ibn Nubatah congratulated
the sultan on this occasion with an epigram that is only a slight revision of an
epigram he had composed on a different occasion many years before and included
in his Al-Qatr al-Nubati [6].16!

756 (70)

Death of Taqi al-Din al-Subki, the prolific scholar, qadi, and preacher. Ibn Nubatah
dedicated to him at least three gasidahs and several shorter poems. A first-rank
literary joke is Ibn Nubatah’s transformation of al-Hariri’s didactic poem on syntax,
the Mulhat al-I'rab, into a panegyric urjiizah. Ibn Nubatah composes a long elegy
on his death, as did al-Safadi, al-Qirati, and others, and sends it from Damascus to
Taqi al-Din’s son Taj al-Din in Cairo.¢?

757 (71)
Ibn Nubatah exchanges letters with the poet and prolific writer Ibn Abi Hajalah
(725-76), who is also the addressee of at least one of Ibn Nubatah’s seven-liners.%?

758 (72)

In all probability, Ibn Nubatah’s Siig al-Raqiq [29] was written during the late
fifties, though no exact date can be given. In this book, the poet collected the
nasib of many of his qasidahs to create a book of love poetry. The text, which is
preserved in Ibn Nubatah’s own hand, shows that the poet had thoroughly revised
many poems since their creation.

161See Diwan, 531, and Ibn lyas, Bad@’i‘ al-Zuhur, 1:1:553.

162The gasidahs Diwan, 8, 264, 273, the shorter poems ibid., 94, 237, 241, 349, 415, Cairo, Dar
al-Kutub MS adab Tal‘at 4658, fols. 22r—v; the rajaz poem Diwan, 582; the rith@ ibid., 41; see also
Taj al-Din al-Subki, Tabaqat al-Shafi‘tyah, 5:305-407, esp. 397-400, and Ibn Iyas, Bad@’i‘ al-Zuhir,
1:1:556-57. See also GAL, 2:86-88, §2:102-4; al-Safadi, A‘yan, 3:417-55.

163Tbn Abi Hajalah, Sukkardan al-Sultan, ed. ‘Ali Muhammad ‘Umar (Cairo, 2000), 10-11; on Ibn
Abi Hajalah see GAL, 2:12-13, S2:5-6; J. Robson, U. Rizzitano, “Ibn Abi Hadjala,” EI2, 3:686; T.
Seidensticker, “Ibn Abi Hajala,” EAL, 1:305. Ibn Nubatah’s seven-liner, Diwan, 227.
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759 (73)

The famous scholar Taj al-Din al-Subki,!®* son of the aforementioned Tagqi al-
Din, is dismissed from office as chief Shafi‘i qadi of Damascus in Sha‘ban but
reinstated a month later. On this latter occasion, al-Safadi congratulates him with
a long poem,®® and in all probability Ibn Nubatah’s poem Diwan, 141-43, was
composed on the same occasion. Taj al-Din was one of the closest acquaintances
of Ibn Nubatah during his last years. They exchanged many poems and shared
(together with al-Safadi) a passion for riddles. A few more long gasidahs and
about a dozen of Ibn Nubatah’s seven-liners are addressed to Taj al-Din. 16

760 (74)

The katib al-sirr Nasir al-Din Ibn Ya‘qiib is transferred to Aleppo as the successor
to al-Safadi, who, in turn, becomes Nasir al-Din’s successor as wakil bayt al-mdl
and muwaqqi‘ al-dast in Damascus. The new head of the chancellery is Amin al-
Din Ibn al-Qalanisi, ¥ to whom Ibn Nubatah seems to have had no close ties
and in whose biographies epithets or praise are conspicuously missing. He will
be dismissed two years later, and Nasir al-Din returns for a few months. It must
remain speculation whether these developments contributed to Ibn Nubatah’s
decision to go to Egypt despite his advanced age.

IV. Second Cairene Period (761-68/1360-66)

761 (75)

At the invitation of Sultan al-Nasir Hasan, Ibn Nubatah returns to Cairo in Rabi‘
I, 44 years after he had left. He is appointed muwaqqi‘ al-dast in the Cairene
chancellery. Due to his poor health, he cannot work regularly, but is paid his wages
nonetheless. This office may have been meant as a sinecure for the renowned
aging adib rather than a real job. Ibn Nubatah stays in a house that is lent to him
by the merchant Niir al-Din ‘Ali Ibn Hajar (d. 777/1375), a legal scholar and
man of letters, to whom Ibn Nubatah addresses many of his seven-liners. Some of
them mention a quarrel about the house, which would end their friendship. Niir
al-Din’s son, Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani, would profit from Ibn Nubatah’s manuscripts
which he inherited from his father.%®

14 GAL, 2:89-90, S2:105-7; J. Schacht, C. E. Bosworth, “Al-Subki,” EI2, 9:744-45; al-Safadi, Athan
al-Sawaji‘, 1:392-424.

165 Al-Safadi, Alhan al-Sawaji‘, 1:402-4; on the event see Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:133-34.

166 Diwan, 48, 77, 92, 158, 159, 226, 309, 314, 349, 457, 469, 470, 574.

170On Nagir al-Din see al-Safadi, A‘yan, 5:311-18; Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:145-46, 186, 214—
15; Ibn Hajar, Durar, 6:42-44. On Amin al-Din see al-Safadi, A‘yan, 4:310-12; Ibn Hajar, Durar,
5:96-97.

165See part II of this article; poems addressed to Niar al-Din in Diwan, 74, 75, 158, 228, 230, 240,
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762 (76)

Sultan al-Nasir Hasan is put to death on 9 Jumada I.'®® Most contemporaries
and historians do not say much in favor of this sultan, besides his building the
beautiful madrasah-mosque that bears his name. As is easily understandable, Ibn
Nubatah saw things differently. He praised the sultan with four qasidahs, a takhmis,
and several seven-liners.1”® Al-Nasir Hasan was the only sultan eulogized by Ibn
Nubatah. We do not know anything about the relationship between Ibn Nubatah
and al-Hasan’s successors al-Mansiir Muhammad (762-64) and al-Ashraf Sha‘ban
(764-78). Fakhr al-Din Majid Ibn Khatib is dismissed from office as vizier in Cairo.”*
After ten months in office as vizier in Damascus, the recently converted Copt
Fakhr al-Din Majid Ibn Qarawinah is transferred to Cairo to replace his namesake
as vizier and nagir al-khdss.'”> He administers his offices very successfully, but
judgments of his personality are controversial.'” After the overthrow of Yalbugha
in 768, he was tortured to death three months after Ibn Nubatah’s death. He was
one of three brothers (the others were ‘Alam al-Din Ibrahim and Sa‘d al-Din),'7*
to whom Ibn Nubatah addressed several of his seven-liners. The Ibn Qarawinah
family was probably the last family that came to play a role in Ibn Nubatah’s life.
Since Ibn Nubatah had already dedicated poems to Fakhr al-Din Ibn Khatib, it is
not always easy to avoid confusion over who is addressed.'”>

763 (77)

Death of Nasir al-Din Ibn Ya‘qiib, kdtib al-sirr of Damascus since 747, with the
exception of two years in Aleppo (760-62). He is praised as a pious man, well
versed in the religious sciences, and a bibliophile, who was interested in literature
and composed poetry himself. Ibn Nubatah had addressed many poems to him,
among them a dirge on the death of his mother.'”® He had already addressed his
father Sharaf al-Din Ya‘qiib (d. 729), who had been nazir of Aleppo for many

242, 271, 309; see also 229.

169p, M. Holt, “Al-Nasir,” EI2, 7:992-93; al-Safadi, A‘yan, 2:247-52.

7°Diwan, 15, 115, 195, 331, 380, 381, 491, 519, 521, 579.

171 Al-Maqrizi, Sulitk, 3:51; Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:179-80.

2Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:180, 301-2; Ibn Taghribirdi, Manhal, 9:185; al-Magqrizi, Suliik,
3:60, 147-48 (erroneously i;s:2).

173See al-Magrizi, Sulitk, 3:147-48, and Ibn Taghribirdi, Manhal, 9:185; Ibn al-‘Iraqi, Dhayl al-‘Ibar,
216-17.

174 Al-Magqrizi, Suliik, 3:140.

1750n Fakhr al-Din Ibn Khatib see Diwan, 47, 520, and the gasidah p. 389; on Fakhr al-Din Ibn
Qarawinah: ibid., 166 (?) and 468; on Sa‘d al-Din: ibid., 240, 268, 468-69, 525; on ‘Alam al-Din:
ibid., 461 (?).

176 Diwan, 306, other poems ibid., 16 (?), 62, 209, 243, 253, 327, 349, 390.
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years, and written a poem of condolence when he lost his uncle.'”

764 (78)

Al-Safadi dies. His relationship to Ibn Nubatah began as that of a pupil, after
which they became friends and exchanged poems and presents. In the diwan al-
insh@ in Damascus they were colleagues and al-Safadi issued several documents
for Ibn Nubatah. But their friendship was not untroubled. Al-Safadi emulated
Ibn Nubatah’s work to a degree that Ibn Nubatah regarded as plagiarism. Their
quarrels culminated with Ibn Nubatah’s Khubgz al-Sha‘ir [30]. This may have been
a reason for al-Safadi to concentrate more on the theoretical side of adab, which
was not Ibn Nubatah’s domain. Later, there seems to have been a reconciliation.
In al-Safadi’s Alhan al-Sawdji‘, Ibn Nubatah is granted by far the longest chapter.
It comprises almost a hundred pages and contains poems and letters exchanged
between them.'”® Al-Safadi opines that Ibn Nubatah never reached the rank among
the kuttab that he deserved.!” This was probably due to Ibn Nubatah’s very late
decision to enter the diwan al-insh@. In addition, his character seems not to have
been without a certain stubbornness, which made it difficult for him to navigate
the intrigues of the chancellery. But even the more amiable and successful al-
Safadi did not reach the highest possible positions. In his case, it was his increasing
deafness that got in the way.!®° Nasir al-Din Ibn Fadl Allah, the grandson of Sharaf
al-Din, dies in Adana. He and his father are two more examples of members of
the Fadl Allah family who pursued a military career. Ibn Nubatah had addressed
poems to him.!® Death of al-Kutubi, who had known Ibn Nubatah. 82

765 (79)

Perhaps as his last work, Ibn Nubatah assembles his miniature qasidahs of seven
lines in a separate Diwan entitled Al-Sab‘ah al-Sayyarah [31]. An exact date cannot
be given, but the book cannot have been finished earlier than during the Cairene
years (if it was ever finished at all).

766 (80)
The poet and prose stylist Burhan al-Din al-Qirati (726-81) returns to Cairo.®* He

1771bid., 43, other poems ibid., 12, 345; Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat al-Nabih, 2:196.

178 Al-Safadi, Alhan al-Sawaji‘, 2:180-268.

17 Al-Safadi, Waft, 1:312.

#7Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:228.

181 Diwan, 237 (= Ibn Hijjah, Khizanat al-Adab, 3:353), 242; see Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, Tarikh, 3:239;
Ibn Hajar, Durar, 5:222.

182See al-Kutubi, Fawat al-Wafayat, 3:159.

183The date 766 is given by Brockelmann, GAL, 1:14, but I could not find it in the sources accessible
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and Ibn Nubatah enjoy boat trips on the Nile. Several of Ibn Nubatah’s seven-
liners directed to al-Qirati date from these years. When Ibn Nubatah was still in
Damascus, al-Qirati had written a letter of praise of “extreme length and beauty”
to Ibn Nubatah, which is counted among al-Qirati’s major works.!®* Ibn Nubatah
was al-Qirati’s model, and, according to Ibn Taghribirdi, al-Qirati is the best poet
of the age next to Ibn Nubatah, and the poet who comes closest to him. 18

767 (81)

Birth of the poet, prose stylist, and literary critic Ibn Hijjah al-Hamawi (d. 837), a
great admirer of Ibn Nubatah, who lauded Ibn Nubatah’s achievements, especially
in the field of the tawriyah, in his Kashf al-Litham ‘an Wajh al-Tawriyah wa-al-
Istikhddm and in his Khizanat al-Adab, in which several otherwise lost texts by Ibn
Nubatah are preserved. Death of Burhan al-Din al-Zurai, the son of Ibn Qayyim
al-Jawziyah. He had once been Ibn Nubatah'’s travelling companion and gave Ibn
Nubatah reason to compose a humorous epigram, 1%

768 (82)

7 Safar (13 October 1366): At the age of 82 lunar (79 solar) years, Ibn Nubatah
dies in the hospital that had been built by al-Manstir Qalawiin. He is buried at
the so-called Cemetery of the Sufis north of Bab al-Nasr. He leaves behind a son
named Muhyi al-Din Muhammad (d. after 790), a mediocre adib, who earned his
living as copyist.®” This is one of the many parallels between Ibn Nubatah and
Ibn Hajar. Both hoped for a son who would continue their enterprises. When,
after many setbacks, they became fathers to sons who survived infancy, the sons
proved unable to meet the expectations of their fathers. Ibn Hajar had his pupil al-
Sakhawi to step in. Ibn Nubatah’s “Sakhawi” was al-Bashtaki, who re-edited Ibn
Nubatah’s Diwan in the year 773, though in a rather questionable way. But Ibn
Nubatah’s poems and prose texts survived and helped to shape Arabic literature
for centuries to come.

To be continued

to me.
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